

Submitted by:
Nathan A. Schachtman
NATHAN A. SCHACHTMAN, ESQ., P.C.
325 East 79th Street, Suite 16-D
New York, NY 10075
(212) 600-4912
nathan@schachtmanlaw.com

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
APPELLATE DIVISION – FIRST DEPARTMENT

In Re: NEW YORK CITY ASBESTOS LITIGATION	New York Asbestos Litigation Index Nos.: 40000/1988 782000/2017
This Document Relates To: ALL NYCAL CASES	<i>AMICI CURIAE</i> BRIEF SUPPORTING DEFENDANTS’ APPEAL FROM NEW CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER AND ACCOMPANYING DECISION

***AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF OF BUSINESS COUNCIL OF NEW YORK STATE,
LAWSUIT REFORM ALLIANCE OF NEW YORK, NEW YORK INSURANCE
ASSOCIATION, INC., NORTHEAST RETAIL LUMBER ASSOCIATION, COALITION
FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS,
NFIB SMALL BUSINESS LEGAL CENTER, AMERICAN TORT REFORM
ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON LEGAL FOUNDATION, AND AMERICAN
INSURANCE ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ APPEAL FROM
NEW CASE MANAGEMENT ORDER AND ACCOMPANYING DECISION**

Victor E. Schwartz (Bar #2071629)
Mark A. Behrens (*pro hac* pending)
Philip S. Goldberg (*pro hac* pending)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 783-8400
Attorneys for *Amici Curiae*

Nathan A. Schachtman (Bar #4733333)
NATHAN A. SCHACHTMAN, ESQ., P.C.
325 East 79th Street, Suite 16-D
New York, NY 10075
(212) 600-4912
Attorney for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. IF THE COURT DOES NOT VACATE THE JUNE 2017 NYCAL CMO, IT SHOULD, AT A MINIMUM, MODIFY THE CMO TO CONTINUE THE LONGSTANDING DEFERRAL OF PUNITIVE DAMAGE CLAIMS	4
A. Punitive Damages Would Threaten the Viability of Some NYCAL Defendants and Jeopardize Compensation for Future Plaintiffs	4
B. Allowing Punitive Damages Will Slow Down NYCAL Litigation.....	10
C. Punitive Damages in NYCAL Will Not Serve The Policy Goals of Deterrence and Punishment.....	12
D. Plaintiff Arguments for Punitive Damages Are Weak	15
II. IF THE COURT DOES NOT VACATE THE JUNE 2017 NYCAL CMO, IT SHOULD, AT A MINIMUM, MODIFY THE CMO TO REQUIRE PLAINTIFFS TO FILE ALL ELIGIBLE ASBESTOS TRUST CLAIMS EARLY IN THE DISCOVERY PROCESS AND SPECIFY THAT TRUST CLAIMS MATERIALS ARE ADMISSIBLE	18
A. Overview of the Asbestos Trust Claim System.....	18
B. Asbestos Trust Claim Manipulation and Abuse	20

C. Meaningful Trust Transparency is the Solution	26
CONCLUSION	31
PRINTING SPECIFICATIONS STATEMENT	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	12
<i>Dunn v. Hovic</i> , 1 F.3d 1371 (3d Cir.), <i>modified in part</i> , 13 F.3d 58 (3d Cir. 1993)	6, 10
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008)	8
<i>Hartman v. Carborundum Co.</i> , No. 2003-CV-4490-AS1 (Pa. Ct. Cm. Pl. Dauphin Cnty. May 6, 2015).....	28
<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 4 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>In re Collins</i> , 233 F.3d 809 (3d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (W.D.N.C. Bankr. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Patenaude</i> , 210 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2000).....	7
<i>In re Mass. State Court Asbestos Litig.</i> , Amended Pre-Trial Order No. 9 (Mass. Super. Ct. Middlesex Cnty. June 27, 2012), <i>at</i> https://www.scribd.com/document/98655162/MA-Amended-Pre-Trial-Order-No-9	27
<i>Matter of Eighth Jud. Dist. Asbestos Litig. (Drabczyk v. Fisher Controls Int’l, LLC)</i> , 92 A.D.3d 1259 (4th Dep’t 2012)	16
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 4773425 (W.D. Pa. Aug. 12, 2015)	22
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6
<i>Thibeault v. Allis Chalmers Corp. Prod. Liab. Trust.</i> , No. 07-27545 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Montgomery Cnty. Feb. 22, 2010).....	28
 <u>STATUTES</u>	
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 12-782	27
Iowa Code §§ 686A.1 to 9.....	27

Miss. Code §§ 11-67-1 to 15.....	27
N.Y. CPLR § 1601	20
N.Y. General Obligations Law § 15-108	20
N.D. H.B. 1197 (2017).....	27
Ohio Rev. Code §§ 2307.951 to 2307.954	27
Okla. Stat. tit. 76, §§ 81 to 89	27
S.D. Codified Laws §§ 21-66-1 to 11	27
Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 29-34-601 to 609	27
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. §§ 90.051-.058	27
11 U.S.C. § 524(g).....	18
Utah Code Ann. §§ 78B-6-2001 to 2010.....	27
W. Va. Code §§ 55-7F-1 to 55-7F-11.....	27
Wis. Stat. § 802.025	27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peggy L. Ableman, <i>A Case Study From a Judicial Perspective: How Fairness and Integrity in Asbestos Tort Litigation Can Be Undermined by Lack of Access to Bankruptcy Trust Claims</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1185 (2014).....	24
Peggy L. Ableman et al., <i>The Consolidation Effect: New York City Asbestos Verdicts, Due Process and Judicial Efficiency</i> , 14 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Apr. 2015)	17
Peggy Ableman et al., <i>A Look Behind the Curtain: Public Release of Garlock Bankruptcy Discovery Confirms Widespread Pattern of Evidentiary Abuse Against Crane Co.</i> , 30 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Nov. 4, 2015)	24

Peggy L. Ableman, <i>The Time Has Come for Courts to Respond to the Manipulation of Exposure Evidence in Asbestos Cases: A Call for the Adoption of Uniform Case Management Orders Across the Country</i> , 30 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Apr. 8, 2015)	26-27
A.M. Best Special Rep., <i>A.M. Best Increases Estimate for Net Ultimate Asbestos Losses to \$100 Billion</i> (Nov. 28, 2016), at http://www3.ambest.com/ambv/bestnews/presscontent.aspx?refnum=24668&altsrc=23	14
American Academy of Actuaries, <i>Overview of Asbestos Claims Issues and Trends</i> (Aug. 2007), at https://www.actuary.org/pdf/casualty/asbestos_aug07.pdf	14
Mark A. Behrens & Cary Silverman, <i>Punitive Damages in Asbestos Personal Injury Litigation: The Basis For Deferral Remains Sound</i> , 8 Rutgers J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 50 (2011)	3
Jenni Biggs et al., <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures from Form 10-Ks — Updated</i> (Towers Watson June 2013)	8
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Punitive Damages, Forum Shopping, and the Conflict of Laws</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 529 (2010).....	12
Lester Brickman, <i>Fraud and Abuse in Mesothelioma Litigation</i> , 88 Tul. L. Rev. 1071 (2014).....	21, 29
S. Todd Brown, <i>Bankruptcy Trusts, Transparency and the Future of Asbestos Compensation</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 299 (2013)	5
Stephen J. Carroll et al., <i>Asbestos Litigation</i> (RAND Corp. 2005).....	5
Maryellen K. Corbett & Matthew M. Mendoza, <i>Watching It Work: The Impact of Ohio’s Asbestos Trust Transparency Law on Tort Litigation in the State</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform May 2017), at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/WatchingItWorkpaper_Web.pdf	28-29
Court of Com. Pl. Phila. County, Pa., <i>Gen. Court Reg. No. 2013-01</i> (Feb. 7, 2013), at https://www.courts.phila.gov/pdf/regs/2013/cpajgcr2013-01.pdf	7

Lloyd Dixon et al., <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts: An Overview of Trust Structure and Activity with Detailed Reports on the Largest Trusts</i> (Rand Corp. 2010), at https://www.rand.org/pubs/technical_reports/TR872.html	18
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trusts and Tort Compensation</i> (Rand Corp. 2011), at https://www.rand.org/content/dam/rand/pubs/monographs/2011/RAND_MG1104.pdf	19
Lloyd Dixon & Geoffrey McGovern, <i>Bankruptcy’s Effect on Product Identification in Asbestos Personal Injury Cases</i> (Rand Corp. 2015), at https://www.rand.org/pubs/research_reports/RR907.html	19-20, 22
Editorial, <i>The Double-Dipping Legal Scam</i> , Wall St. J., Dec. 25, 2014, at A12	20
Editorial, <i>Lawyers Torch the Economy</i> , Wall St. J., Apr. 6, 2001, at A14.....	14
Helen S. Freedman, <i>Selected Ethical Issues in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 37 Sw. U.L. Rev. 511 (2008)	<i>passim</i>
George Mason Judicial Education Program, 7th Annual Judicial Symposium on Civil Justice Issues, <i>The Asbestos Litigation Tsunami - Will It Ever End?</i> , 9 J.L. Econ. & Pol’y 489 (Spring 2013).....	20
Phil Goldberg, <i>Asbestos Litigation Reform That Helps Victims and Businesses</i> , Forbes, Aug. 10, 2017, at https://www.forbes.com/sites/realspin/2017/08/10/asbestos-litigation-reform-that-helps-victims-and-businesses/#3422a3457bae	21
Ken Goldstein & Dhavan V. Shah, <i>Trial Lawyer Marketing: Broadcast, Search and Social Strategies</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform Oct. 2015), at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/KEETrialLawyerMarketing_2_Web.pdf)	9
Patrick M. Hanlon & Anne Smetak, <i>Asbestos Changes</i> , 62 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L. 525 (2007)	5
James A. Henderson, Jr., <i>The Impropriety of Punitive Damages in Mass Torts</i> , 52 Ga. L. Rev. --, Cornell Research Paper No. 17-33, at https://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=3009389	15

Deborah R. Hensler, <i>Asbestos Litigation in the United States: Triumph and Failure of the Civil Justice System</i> , 12 Conn. Ins. L.J. 255 (2006).....	5
Laura J. Hines & N. William Hines, <i>Constitutional Constraints on Punitive Damages: Clarity, Consistency, and the Outlier Dilemma</i> , 66 Hastings L.J. 1257 (2015).....	11
KCIC, <i>Asbestos Litigation: 2016 Year in Review</i> (2017), at https://www.kcic.com/asbestos/	17
Peter Kelso & Marc Scarcella, <i>The Waiting Game: Delay and Non-Disclosure of Asbestos Trust Claims</i> 8 (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform Dec. 2015), at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/uploads/sites/1/TheWaitingGame_Pages.pdf	25
Adrienne Bramlett Kvello, <i>The Best of Times and the Worst of Times: How Borg-Warner and Bankruptcy Trusts Are Changing Asbestos Settlements in Texas</i> , 40 The Advoc. (Tex.) 80 (2007).....	19
David C. Landin et al., <i>Lessons Learned From the Frontlines: A Trial Court’s Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Policy in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 16 Brook. J.L. & Pol’y 589 (2008)	6, 14
John M. Leventhal & Thomas A. Dickerson, <i>Punitive Damages: Public Wrong or Egregious Conduct? A Survey of New York Law</i> , 76 Albany. L. Rev. 961 (2013).....	12
Jacek M. Mazurek et al., <i>Malignant Mesothelioma Mortality – United States, 1999-2015</i> , 66 Morbidity & Mortality Weekly Rep. 214 (Mar. 3, 2017)...	9
‘ <i>Medical Monitoring and Asbestos Litigation</i> ’ - <i>A Discussion with Richard Scruggs and Victor Schwartz</i> , 17 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 5 (Mar. 1, 2002)	4
Nat’l Conf. of Ins. Legislators, <i>Asbestos Bankruptcy Trust Claims Transparency Model Act</i> , at http://ncoil.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/07/FINAL-asbestos.pdf	27
Joe Nocera, Editorial, <i>The Asbestos Scam, Part 2</i> , N.Y. Times, Jan. 14, 2014, at A27, at https://www.nytimes.com/2014/01/14/opinion/nocera-the-asbestos-scam-part-2.html?mcubz=1	23

Mark D. Plevin et al., <i>Where Are they Now, Part Eight: An Update on Developments in Asbestos-Related Bankruptcy Cases</i> , 16 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1, Chart 1 (Sept. 2016).....	4
George L. Priest, <i>The Cumulative Sources of the Asbestos Litigation Phenomenon</i> , 31 Pepp. L. Rev. 261 (2003).....	14, 18
Paul F. Rothstein, <i>What Courts Can Do in the Face of the Never-Ending Asbestos Crisis</i> , 71 Miss. L.J. 1 (2001)	7
Daniel J. Ryan & John J. Hare, <i>Uncloaking Bankruptcy Trust Filings in Asbestos Litigation: A Survey of Solutions to the Types of Conduct Exposed in Garlock’s Bankruptcy</i> , 15 Mealey’s Asbestos Bankr. Rep. 1 (Aug. 2015)	21
Marc C. Scarcella et al., <i>The Philadelphia Story: Asbestos Litigation, Bankruptcy Trusts And Changes in Exposure Allegations From 1991-2010</i> , 27 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Nov. 7, 2012)	22
Leigh Ann Schell, <i>Testimony Before Subcommittee on Courts, Commercial and Administrative Law of the Committee on the Judiciary, U.S. House of Representatives, 112th Cong. (May 10, 2012), at http://www.kuchlerpolk.com/_docs/Schell_Testimony.pdf</i>	25-26
Barry Schwartz, <i>Mesothelioma, Asbestos, Annuity: Google’s Most Expensive Keywords</i> , Search Engine Land (Nov. 9, 2012), at http://searchengineland.com/mesothelioma-asbestos-annuity-googles-most-expensive-keywords-139295).....	9
Victor E. Schwartz et al., <i>Reining In Punitive Damages “Run Wild”: Proposals For Reform By Courts And Legislatures</i> , 65 Brook. L. Rev. 1003 (2000).....	6
Victor Schwartz et al., <i>A Letter to the Nation’s Trial Judges: Serious Asbestos Cases – How to Protect Cancer Claimants and Wisely Manage Assets</i> , 30 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 295 (2006)	15
William M. Schwarzer, <i>Punishment Ad Absurdum</i> , 11 Cal. Law. 116 (Oct. 1991).....	11

Dionne Searcey & Rob Barry, <i>As Asbestos Claims Rise, So Do Worries About Fraud</i> , Wall St. J., Mar. 11, 2013, at A1, at http://www.wsj.com/articles/SB10001424127887323864304578318611662911912	19
William P. Shelley et al., <i>The Need for Further Transparency Between the Tort System and Section 524(g) Asbestos Trusts, 2014 Update—Judicial and Legislative Developments and Other Changes in the Landscape Since 2008</i> , 23 Widener L.J. 675 (2014).....	19, 21
Bibeka Shrestha, <i>Expected Asbestos Losses For Insurers Climb By \$10B</i> , Law360, Dec. 17, 2012.....	8
James L. Stengel & C. Anne Malik, <i>On the Edge: New York County Asbestos Litigation at a Tipping Point</i> (U.S. Chamber Inst. for Legal Reform Aug. 2017), at http://www.instituteforlegalreform.com/research/on-the-edge-new-york-county-asbestos-litigation-at-a-tipping-point	<i>passim</i>
Mary Elizabeth Stern & Lucy P. Allen, <i>Resolution Values Dropped 35% While Filings and Indemnity Payments Continued at Historical Levels</i> (NERA Econ. Consulting June 2016), at http://www.nera.com/content/dam/nera/publications/2017/PUB_Asbestos_Litigation_Trends_0217.pdf	8
Joseph E. Stiglitz et al., <i>The Impact of Asbestos Liabilities on Workers in Bankrupt Firms</i> , 12 J. Bankr. L. & Prac. 51 (2003).....	10
Thomas W. Tardy III & Taylor H. Wilkins, <i>Asbestos: An Immature Tort (The Contrarian View)</i> , 32 Mealey’s Litig. Rep.: Asbestos 1 (Sept. 13, 2017).....	16
Michael Tomsic, <i>Case Sheds Light On The Murky World Of Asbestos Litigation</i> , Nat’l Pub. Radio, All Things Considered, Feb. 4, 2014, at http://www.npr.org/2014/02/04/271542406/case-sheds-light-on-the-murky-world-of-asbestos-litigation	23
U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, GAO-11-819, <i>Asbestos Injury Compensation: The Role and Administration of Asbestos Trusts</i> (Sept. 2011), at http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-11-819	18
Kip Viscusi, <i>Why There is No Defense of Punitive Damages</i> , 87 Geo. L.J. 381 (1998).....	13
